
Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 404/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 404/2011 of 8 April
2011 laying down detailed rules for the implementation of Council
Regulation (EC) No 1224/2009 establishing a Community control system
for ensuring compliance with the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 404/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Title 3 Ch. 4 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(48)
- Title 3 Ch. 6 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(50)
- Title 3 Ch. 8 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(53)
- Title 8 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(96)
- Title 2 Ch. 3 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(7)
- Title 6 Ch. 5 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(89)
- Regulation continued by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(1)
- Annex 10 word omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(108)(a)(i)
- Annex 10 word substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(108)(b)(i)(aa)
- Annex 10 word substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(108)(b)(iii)(aa)
- Annex 10 words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(108)(b)(ii)
- Annex 10 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(108)(a)(ii)
- Annex 10 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(108)(b)(i)(bb)
- Annex 10 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(108)(b)(i)(cc)
- Annex 10 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(108)(b)(i)(dd)
- Annex 10 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(108)(b)(iii)(bb)
- Annex 10 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(108)(b)(iii)(cc)
- Annex 10 Note words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(108)(c)
- Annex 10 Note words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(108)(d)
- Annex 10 point 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(108)(e)(i)
- Annex 10 point 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(108)(e)(ii)
- Annex 3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(105)
- Annex 7 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(107)
- Annex 19 point 2 words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(111)(c)(ii)
- Annex 19 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(111)(a)
- Annex 19 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(111)(b)
- Annex 19 point 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(111)(c)(i)
- Annex 19 point 3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(111)(d)
- Annex 19 point 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(111)(e)(i)
- Annex 19 point 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(111)(e)(ii)
- Annex 19 point 6 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(111)(f)(i)
- Annex 19 point 6 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(111)(f)(ii)
- Annex 19 point 7 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(111)(g)
- Annex 16 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(109)
- Annex 21 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(113)(a)(i)
- Annex 21 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(113)(a)(ii)
- Annex 21 point 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(113)(b)(i)
- Annex 21 point 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(113)(b)(ii)
- Annex 21 point 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(113)(b)(iii)
- Annex 21 point 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(113)(c)
- Annex 21 point 3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(113)(d)
- Annex 21 point 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(113)(e)
- Annex 21 point 5 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(113)(f)(i)
- Annex 21 point 5 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(113)(f)(ii)
- Annex 21 point 6 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(113)(g)(i)
- Annex 21 point 6 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(113)(g)(ii)
- Annex 30 word omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(119)(b)
- Annex 30 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(119)(a)
- Annex 17 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(109)
- Annex 22 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(114)

- Annex 24 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(116)
- Annex 27 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(118)
- Annex 33-37 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(120)
- Annex 23 point 3 word substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(115)(a)
- Annex 23 point 11 words inserted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(115)(b)
- Annex 18 point 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(110)
- Annex 26 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(117)
- Annex 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(104)
- Annex 6 word omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(106)
- Annex 20 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(112)(a)
- Annex 20 point 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(112)(b)
- Annex 20 point 3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(112)(c)
- Annex 20 point 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(112)(d)
- Annex 20 point 5 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(112)(e)(i)
- Annex 20 point 5 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(112)(e)(ii)
- Annex 20 point 8 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(112)(f)
- Annex 20 point 10 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(112)(g)
- Art. 1 words inserted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(2)(b)
- Art. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(2)(a)
- Art. 3(1) word omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(4)(a)
- Art. 3(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(4)(b)
- Art. 3(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(4)(c)
- Art. 3(7) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(4)(d)
- Art. 4(1) word omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(5)(a)
- Art. 4(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(5)(b)(i)
- Art. 4(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(5)(b)(ii)
- Art. 4(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(5)(c)(i)
- Art. 4(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(5)(c)(ii)
- Art. 5(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(6)(a)(i)
- Art. 5(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(6)(a)(ii)
- Art. 5(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(6)(a)(iii)
- Art. 5(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(6)(b)
- Art. 6 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(8)(a)
- Art. 6 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(8)(b)
- Art. 7 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(9)(a)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(9)(b)(i)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(9)(b)(ii)
- Art. 7(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(9)(c)
- Art. 7(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(9)(d)
- Art. 7(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(9)(e)
- Art. 8 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(10)
- Art. 9(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(11)(a)(ii)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(11)(a)(i)
- Art. 9(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(11)(b)
- Art. 9(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(11)(c)
- Art. 10 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(12)
- Art. 11 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(13)
- Art.013 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(14)
- Art. 18 heading word omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(15)(a)
- Art. 18(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(15)(b)
- Art. 18(2) word omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(15)(c)(iv)
- Art. 18(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(15)(c)(i)
- Art. 18(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(15)(c)(iii)
- Art. 18(3) word omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(15)(d)
- Art. 19(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(16)(a)(i)
- Art. 19(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(16)(a)(ii)
- Art. 19(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(16)(b)
- Art. 20(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(17)(a)

- Art. 20(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(17)(b)
- Art. 20(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(17)(c)
- Art. 21 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(18)(a)
- Art. 21 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(18)(b)
- Art. 22 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(19)(a)
- Art. 22 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(19)(b)
- Art. 23 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(20)(a)
- Art. 23 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(20)(b)
- Art. 24 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(21)
- Art. 25(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(22)(a)(iii)
- Art. 25(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(22)(a)(i)
- Art. 25(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(22)(a)(ii)
- Art. 25(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(22)(b)(ii)
- Art. 25(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(22)(b)(i)
- Art. 25(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(22)(c)(i)
- Art. 25(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(22)(c)(ii)
- Art. 25(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(22)(c)(iii)
- Art. 25(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(22)(c)(iv)
- Art. 25(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(22)(d)(i)
- Art. 25(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(22)(d)(ii)
- Art. 25(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(22)(e)
- Art. 26(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(23)(a)(iii)
- Art. 26(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(23)(a)(i)
- Art. 26(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(23)(a)(ii)
- Art. 26(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(23)(a)(iv)
- Art. 26(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(23)(b)(i)
- Art. 26(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(23)(b)(ii)
- Art. 26(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(23)(b)(iii)
- Art. 26(3) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(23)(c)
- Art. 27(1) substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(24)(a)
- Art. 27(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(24)(b)
- Art. 28 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(25)
- Art. 29 heading word omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(26)(a)
- Art. 29(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(26)(b)
- Art. 29(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(26)(c)
- Art. 30(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(27)(a)
- Art. 30(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(27)(b)
- Art. 30(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(27)(c)(i)
- Art. 30(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(27)(c)(ii)
- Art. 30(4) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(27)(d)
- Art. 31(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(28)(a)
- Art. 31(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(28)(b)
- Art. 32(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(29)(a)(i)
- Art. 32(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(29)(a)(ii)
- Art. 32(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(29)(a)(iii)
- Art. 32(3) word substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(29)(b)(iii)
- Art. 32(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(29)(b)(i)
- Art. 32(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(29)(b)(ii)
- Art. 32(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(29)(b)(iv)
- Art. 32(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(29)(c)(i)
- Art. 32(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(29)(c)(ii)
- Art. 32(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(29)(d)
- Art. 34 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(31)
- Art. 36 heading word omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(32)(a)
- Art. 36(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(32)(b)
- Art. 36(2) word omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(32)(c)
- Art. 37 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(33)(a)(i)
- Art. 37 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(33)(a)(ii)

- Art. 37 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(33)(b)
- Art. 37 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(33)(c)
- Art. 38(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(34)(a)
- Art. 38(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(34)(b)
- Art. 39(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(35)(a)(iii)
- Art. 39(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(35)(a)(i)
- Art. 39(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(35)(a)(ii)
- Art. 39(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(35)(c)
- Art. 39(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(35)(d)(i)
- Art. 39(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(35)(d)(ii)
- Art. 39(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(35)(d)(iii)
- Art. 39(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(35)(e)
- Art. 40(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(36)(a)(i)
- Art. 40(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(36)(a)(ii)
- Art. 40(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(36)(a)(iii)
- Art. 40(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(36)(b)(i)
- Art. 40(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(36)(b)(ii)
- Art. 40(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(36)(c)(i)
- Art. 40(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(36)(c)(ii)
- Art. 41 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(37)
- Art. 42(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(38)(a)(i)
- Art. 42(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(38)(b)
- Art. 43 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(39)
- Art. 44 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(40)
- Art. 45 heading words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(41)(a)
- Art. 45 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(41)(b)
- Art. 46 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(42)
- Art. 47(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(43)(a)(i)
- Art. 47(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(43)(a)(ii)
- Art. 47(1a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(43)(b)(i)
- Art. 47(1a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(43)(b)(ii)
- Art. 47(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(43)(c)
- Art. 47(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(43)(d)(i)
- Art. 47(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(43)(d)(ii)
- Art. 49(1) word omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(44)(a)(i)
- Art. 49(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(44)(a)(ii)
- Art. 49(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(44)(b)
- Art. 49(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(44)(c)
- Art. 49(4) word omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(44)(d)(ii)
- Art. 49(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(44)(d)(i)
- Art. 51 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(45)
- Art. 53 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(46)
- Art. 55 heading word omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(47)(a)
- Art. 55 words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(47)(c)
- Art. 55 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(47)(b)
- Art. 58(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(49)
- Art. 61(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(51)(a)
- Art. 61(4) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(51)(b)
- Art. 62(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(52)(a)(i)
- Art. 62(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(52)(a)(ii)
- Art. 62(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(52)(a)(iii)
- Art. 62(2)-(6) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(52)(b)
- Art. 63(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(52)(c)
- Art. 67(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(54)(a)
- Art. 67(8) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(54)(b)
- Art. 69 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(55)(a)
- Art. 69 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(55)(b)
- Art. 69 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(56)

- Art. 71(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(57)(a)(i)
- Art. 71(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(57)(a)(ii)
- Art. 71(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(57)(b)
- Art. 71(3) word substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(57)(c)(iii)
- Art. 71(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(57)(c)(i)
- Art. 71(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(57)(c)(ii)
- Art. 72 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(58)(b)
- Art. 72(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(58)(a)
- Art. 76(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(59)(a)
- Art. 76(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(59)(a)
- Art. 76(3) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(59)(b)
- Art. 76(4) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(59)(b)
- Art. 77(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(60)(a)
- Art. 77(2)-(5) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(60)(b)
- Art. 78 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(61)
- Art. 79(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(62)(a)(ii)
- Art. 79(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(62)(a)(iii)
- Art. 79(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(62)(a)(i)(aa)
- Art. 79(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(62)(a)(i)(bb)
- Art. 79(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(62)(b)
- Art. 79(3) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(62)(c)
- Art. 79(4) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(62)(c)
- Art. 79(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(62)(d)(i)
- Art. 79(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(62)(d)(ii)
- Art. 79(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(62)(d)(iii)
- Art. 79(6) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(62)(e)
- Art. 79(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(62)(f)
- Art. 80 words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(63)(a)
- Art. 80(1) word omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(63)(b)(iii)
- Art. 80(1) words inserted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(63)(b)(ii)
- Art. 80(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(63)(b)(i)
- Art. 80(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(63)(c)(i)
- Art. 80(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(63)(c)(ii)
- Art. 80(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(63)(c)(iii)
- Art. 80(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(63)(c)(iv)
- Art. 80(3) substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(63)(d)
- Art. 81 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(64)
- Art. 82 words inserted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(65)(a)
- Art. 82 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(65)(b)
- Art. 87 word substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(66)
- Art. 88 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(67)
- Art. 89 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(67)
- Art. 90(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(68)
- Art. 91(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(69)(a)(i)
- Art. 91(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(69)(a)(ii)
- Art. 91(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(69)(b)
- Art. 91(3) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(69)(b)
- Art. 91(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(69)(c)
- Art. 91(5) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(69)(d)
- Art. 91(6) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(69)(d)
- Art. 91(7) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(69)(d)
- Art. 92(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(70)(a)
- Art. 92(3) word substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(70)(b)
- Art. 92(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(70)(c)(i)
- Art. 92(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(70)(c)(ii)
- Art. 92(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(70)(d)
- Art. 93(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(71)(a)
- Art. 93(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(71)(b)(i)

- Art. 93(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(71)(b)(ii)
- Art. 93(3) word omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(71)(c)
- Art. 94 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(72)
- Art. 95 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(73)(a)
- Art. 95(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(73)(b)(ii)
- Art. 95(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(73)(b)(i)
- Art. 97(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(74)(a)(i)
- Art. 97(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(74)(a)(ii)
- Art. 97(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(74)(b)
- Art. 98(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(75)(a)
- Art. 98(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(75)(b)
- Art. 98(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(75)(c)(i)
- Art. 98(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(75)(c)(ii)
- Art. 98(5) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(75)(d)
- Art. 101 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(77)(a)
- Art. 101(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(77)(b)
- Art. 101(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(77)(c)(i)
- Art. 101(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(77)(c)(ii)
- Art. 101(3) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(77)(d)
- Art. 105(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(78)(b)
- Art. 105(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(78)(c)
- Art. 106(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(79)
- Art. 107 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(80)
- Art. 109 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(81)
- Art. 111 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(82)
- Art. 112 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(83)
- Art. 113(1) substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(84)(a)
- Art. 115(5) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(85)
- Art. 116(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(86)
- Art. 117 words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(87)
- Art. 118(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(88)(a)
- Art. 118(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(88)(b)
- Art. 125 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(90)
- Art. 126(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(91)(a)
- Art. 126(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(91)(b)
- Art. 126(5) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(91)(c)
- Art. 127 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(92)
- Art. 130(1) words inserted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(93)(a)(i)
- Art. 130(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(93)(a)(ii)
- Art. 130(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(93)(b)
- Art. 131(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(94)(a)
- Art. 131(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(94)(b)
- Art. 131(3) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(94)(b)
- Art. 134 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(95)
- Art. 143-146a omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(97)
- Art. 146c(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(98)(a)
- Art. 146c(3) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(98)(b)
- Art. 146c(7) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(98)(c)
- Art. 146c(8) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(98)(d)
- Art. 146d(8) words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(99)
- Art. 146e-153 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(100)
- Art. 154(1) substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(101)(a)
- Art. 154(2) substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(101)(b)
- Art. 165 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(103)
- Art. 167 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(103)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Title 10 s. 3 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(102)
- Title 10 s. 4 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(102)
- Title 10 s. 5 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(102)
- Art. 2(1) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(3)(a)
- Art. 2(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(3)(a)
- Art. 2(4) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(3)(b)
- Art. 2(12) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(3)(c)
- Art. 2(14) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(3)(d)
- Art. 2(15) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(3)(e)
- Art. 2(17) words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(3)(f)
- Art. 2(19) inserted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(3)(g)
- Art. 7(1)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(9)(b)(iii)
- Art. 18(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(15)(c)(ii)
- Art. 23(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(20)(c)
- Art. 33(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(30)
- Art. 39(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(35)(b)(i)
- Art. 39(2)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(35)(b)(ii)
- Art. 42(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(38)(a)(ii)
- Art. 42(1)(b) word substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(38)(a)(iii)
- Art. 42(1)(c) word substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(38)(a)(iii)
- Art. 47(1)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(43)(a)(iii)
- Art. 62(1)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(52)(a)(iv)
- Art. 62(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(52)(a)(v)
- Art. 67(13)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(54)(c)
- Art. 80(1)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(63)(b)(iv)
- Art. 99(d) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(76)
- Art. 105(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(78)(a)
- Art. 113(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 5(84)(b)